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STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. The term "Auctioneers",  wherever used below, means LUNDS AUCTIONEERS  & APPRAISERS  LTD. its
employees, officers and agents.

2. The Auctioneers reserve the right to reject any bid. The highest bidder acknowledged by the Auctioneers will be
the buyer. In the event of doubt on the part of the Auctioneers as to the validity of any bid, the Auctioneers will have
the final  discretion  either  to determine  the successful  bidder  or to reoffer  and resell  the article  in dispute.  If any
dispute arises after the sale, the Auctioneer's sale record is conclusive.

3. Each  and  every lot will  be on public  exhibition  one or more  days prior  to its  sale  and is sold  with all  faults  and
defects and with all errors of description and without guarantee of any kind by the Vendors or the Auctioneers, and
the Buyer shall accept it "as is" and without re-course. There is no adjustment or rebate for any item after it has left
the Salesrooms.  Without  limiting  the generality  of the foregoing  all paintings  and fine art however  catalogued  or
publicized are sold without warranty or representations of any kind including value, authenticity or attribution.

4. Electrical or other items specifically described to be in working condition should be tested by the buyer before the
goods leave the Sales-room.

5. Immediately a lot is sold the Buyer, if required, shall give his name and address and shall forthwith pay the whole
of the purchase price. In default of payment the lot may forthwith be put up again and resold. Every lot is to be paid
for and taken away by the Buyer before the close of the first business day following the sales session in which the lot
was sold. No lot may be removed from the Salesrooms before it has been paid for. Lots may not be removed while
the sale is in progress except at the discretion of the Auctioneers.

6. If the Buyer fails to pay for and remove any lot in accordance with Condition 5 above, the Auctioneers in their sole
discretion may take necessary action to enforce the sale  and to collect  expenses and storage charges incurred or
charged by them or may at public or private sale without further notice resell the lot for the account of the Buyer, any
deficiency arising from such resale including commission, expenses and storage charges to be a charge against and
collected from the Buyer. Storage charges  commence 24 hours  from the date  of the sale  and interest  on overdue
accounts is charged at the rate of 2% per month (24% per annum) dating from the day of the sale.

7. The Auctioneers shall not be liable for any default by the Vendor or the Buyer nor be liable in any other way. For all
purposes the Auc-tioneers shall be deemed to act as Agent only for a disclosed Principal. The Auctioneers reserve
the right to sell as Principal.

8. As a convenience  to those  unable  to attend  the sale,  the Auctioneers  will  accept  written  bids  without  charge,
subject to the Standard  Con-ditions  of Sale  and without  responsibility  for errors.  Telephone  or telegraph  bids  are
accepted at the sender's risk and should be confirmed in writing forthwith.

9. The records  kept  by the Auctioneers  shall  in all  cases  be accepted  as  final  in any question  as to the prices for
which lots are sold or any question as to the Buyer of the lot.

10. The Auctioneers  have the right  to open  the bidding,  to refuse  any bid,  to bid  on behalf  of the Vendor  without
announcement, to withdraw lots  without  previous  notice,  and to divide  any lot  or combine any two or more lots,  at
their sole discretion. A lot may be subject to a reserve imposed by the Vendor.

11. The Auctioneers will exercise all due caution in caring for consignments and auction lots but are not responsible if
such be lost, stolen, damaged or destroyed. Consignments are accepted, stored, displayed and put up for sale at the
sole responsibility of the Vendor. Title passes to the Buyer immediately on conclusion of the bidding for each lot and
thereafter the Buyer is responsible  for the lot whether  or not it remains  on the premises  of the Auctioneers.  If the
consignment or lot be valuable, Vendors and Buyers should so inform their respective insurance companies.

12. Special conditions of sale may be set for any specific auction of for individual lot or lots either by announcement
at the time of sale, by publication in a catalogue or by posting with these Standard Conditions of Sale at the Auction.

13. The public is cordially invited to attend exhibitions, pre-auction viewings and sales, but the Auctioneers retain in
their sole discretion the right to refuse admittance to any individual.



Thank you for attending this auction.
If you wish to consign - please call us at 250 386 3308

or email us at lunds@lunds.com
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Fine Art Auction
Tuesday, October 25th 2016

1 Watercolour signed Molly Lamb B., 10
1/2" x 8 1/2", "Daisies".

$600 - $900

Lot # 1
2 Oil on canvas signed (Grant) Leier

dated 2005, 18" x 12", "Count Your
Blessings".

$300 - $500

Lot # 2

$250 - $500

Lot # 144

Lot # 145
145 Watercolour signed Charles

Cattermole, 7 1/2" x 13" "The
Antiquarian".

$300 - $500

144 Oil on board signed S. (Sebastiaan)
Post, 15" x 10" "Vase of Flowers on
Plinth".

Pair of watercolours signed T.
Rowlandson, 13 1/2" x 9 3/4",
"Nobleman at Door".

$1,000 - $1,500

Lot # 146
146 



$150 - $200

Lot # 140

Lot # 141
141 Watercolour signed Ferraretto, Italian

School 9 1/2" x 7 1/2" "Venetian
Street Scene".

$100 - $200

140 Watercolour signed J.V. de Fleury
1898, 14" x 21", "Bonchurch".

$150 - $250

Lot # 142

Lot # 143
143 Oil on canvas possibly by James

Austen(brother to Jane), 19 1/2" x 26
1/2","Country House".

$250 - $500

142 Watercolour attributed Copley
Fielding, 6 1/2" x 9 1/2", "Returning
the Cows".

3 Watercolour signed Shostak '84, 7" x
7", "Snowy Haystacks".

$150 - $250

Lot # 3
4 Watercolour signed A. Fairbairn, 13" x

10", "Totems".
$200 - $300

Lot # 4



5 Oil painting signed Allen Sapp, 20" x
16", "Going to Play Hockey".

$500 - $1,000

Lot # 5
6 Oil on board signed Cowley-Brown, 15"

x 12", ""Treed Landscape".
$200 - $300

Lot # 6

137 Acrylic on paper signed W. Porteous
1992, "Abstract", 18" x 17".

$150 - $300

Lot # 137

$150 - $250

Lot # 138

Lot # 139
139 Oil on panel signed G. Snider, "Girl in

Red", 23" x 19".
$150 - $250

138 Watercolour signed H.H., 17 1/2" x
14 1/2", "Portrait of a Woman".



135 Oil on canvas signed J. Durham, 10"
x 8 1/4" "The Letter".

$250 - $500

Lot # 135
136 Oil on canvas signed Josef Kral, 30

1/2" x 24", "Gentleman Reading".
$300 - $500

Lot # 136
7 Set of seven paintings signed Roy H.

Vickers dated '87, 23 3/4" x 14", "The
Group of Seven".

$60,000 - $80,000

Lot # 7

$100 - $300

Lot # 8

Lot # 9
9 Oil on panel signed Dori Thomson, 8" x

10", "Winter Walk from School".
$150 - $200

8 Mixed media signed R. McCarthy, 18" x
25", "Ecce Homo Series".



$1,000 - $1,500

Lot # 10

Lot # 11
11 Oil on canvas signed Peter Ewart, 19

1/2 x 23 1/2", "Near Spence's Bridge".
$600 - $900

10 Pencil sketch with ink signed R. Pilot
dated '15, 5 3/4" x 8 1/4".

12 Mixed media on newsprint signed
Leonard Brooks, 9" x 13", "Abstract".

$200 - $400

Lot # 12

133 Oil on canvas signed Jan Cybis, 18"
x 23", "Still Life", double sided "Artist
Sketching".

$700 - $900

Lot # 133
134 Oil on board signed Robert E. Wood,

20:" x 24", "Landscape".
$150 - $250

Lot # 134



130 Framed watercolour signed Ann
Blades "Taking the Christmas Tree
Home" d. 1982 15" x 11 1/4".

$200 - $400

Lot # 130 $150 - $300

Lot # 131

Lot # 132
132 Oil on canvas signed V. Santos, 16"

x 12", "Still Life- Bowl of Flowers".
$150 - $300

131 Early 19th. century oil on panel, 5
1/2" x 8 1/2", "Horses at Rest".

13 Watercolour attr. to M.A. Suzor- Cote,
12" x 8 1/2", "Portrait of a Bearded
Man".

$800 - $1,200

Lot # 13
15 Gouache attr. to Ina Uhthoff, 29" x 19

1/2", "Snow Covered Tree".
$500 - $1,000

Lot # 15



16 Charcoal drawing signed H.J. Mowat
dated '04, 15 1/2" x 16 1/2", "Old Man
of the Sea".

$100 - $150

Lot # 16

$10,000 - $20,000

Lot # 17

Lot # 18
18 Oil on board signed Nell Bradshaw, 9

1/4" x 12 1/4", "Yukon Valley".
$700 - $900

17 Oil on canvas signed Klunder '03, 59
1/2" diameter, "Thirst".

$75 - $125

Lot # 126

Lot # 127
127 Oil painting signed H. Foedisch,

9"x12", "Water Study".
$50 - $75

126 Acrylic on panel signed G. Peterson,
12" x 12", "Free Parking".

$400 - $600

Lot # 128

Lot # 129
129 Oil on canvas signed L. Gaudin, 9" x

12", "La Collette, Jersey".
$100 - $200

128 Oil painting on canvas unsigned att.
to Joseph Farrington,15 3/4"x24 1/4"
"Salisbury Cathedral"



$150 - $300

Lot # 122

Lot # 123
123 Acrylic on masonite signed J.B.

Rutherford, 14" x 11", "Silent
Sentinel".

$100 - $150

122 Pencil sketch signed Heine, 12" x 9",
"Buckfast Abbey-England".

$300 - $500

Lot # 124

Lot # 125
125 Pair of oil paintings on canvas signed

Enrico Contier, 19" x 29", "The
News".

$800 - $1,200

124 Oil on board signed Charlesworth, 8
1/2" x 11 1/2", "September Near
Tofino". $750 - $1,250

Lot # 19

Lot # 20
20 Oil on board signed verso Geoffrey

Rock 1986, 30" x 20", "The Yellow
House, St. Placide, PQ".

$1,800 - $2,000

19 Oil on board signed (Peter) Ewart, 17
1/2" x 23 1/2", "Horses on the
Plateau".

$15,000 - $20,000

Lot # 21

Lot # 22
22 Oil on board signed G. Rock 1969, 24"

x 36", "St. Augustine".
$1,500 - $2,500

21 Oil on canvas signed Franz Johnston,
"Mood in March".



$500 - $1,000

Lot # 23

Lot # 24
24 Oil on canvas signed S. Berne, 16" x

20", "Echo Lake, QC".
$200 - $300

23 Stone sculpture signed C.A. Benson, 7
1/2", "Pink Octopus".

$400 - $600

Lot # 25

Lot # 26
26 Oil on canvas signed F. Harris, 13 1/4"

x 24", "Coaching Scene in Winter".
$300 - $500

25 Pastel signed L. Gratia d1858, 36" x
28", "Sisters".

$100 - $150

Lot # 118

Lot # 119
119 Watercolour signed C D Graham '96,

"Saanich Fair" 14" x 21".
$200 - $300

118 Pencil sketch signed Maclagen dated
'89, 12" x 9", "Monastery at Poblete".

$125 - $175

Lot # 120

Lot # 121
121 Late 18th./early 19th. century oil on

panel, 11 3/4" x 9 1/4", "Still Life".
$150 - $300

120 Oil painting signed B J Hewett,
11/98, "Sunny Sunday".



$100 - $150

Lot # 114

Lot # 115
115 Acrylic on cloth signed Kupczynski,

23 1/2" x 30", "Girl at Art Table".
$300 - $500

114 Watercolour on paper signed Caren
Heine, 11" x 11", "Dogwood". .

$200 - $300

Lot # 116

Lot # 117
117 Watercolour signed (M.Morgan)

Warren 9 3/8" x 9 3/4", "Shelter in the
Ponderosa-Boreal Owl".

$125 - $175

116 Coloured print signed Arthur L. Cox,
19" x26", "The Empress Eugenie and
Her Maids of Honour". $1,000 - $1,500

Lot # 27

Lot # 28
28 Oil on canvas signed J. Clarke & Son,

20" x 30", "Patience with ready
horses".

$500 - $750

27 Oil on canvas att. to George Morland,
27" x 35 1/2", "Barnyard Scene.

29 Oil on canvas signed K.S. 40 (Kurt
Schwitters) 14" x 18", "Bauren Haus-
Hoel".

$20,000 - $30,000

Lot # 29



$3,000 - $5,000

Lot # 30

Lot # 31
31 Oil on canvas attributed to Kurt

Schwitters, 14" x 10", "Portrait of Didi
Freundthal-Lutter"

$3,000 - $5,000

30 Oil on canvas attributed to Kurt
Schwitters, 14 1/4" x 11", "Portrait of
Didi Freundthal-Lutter"

$15,000 - $20,000

Lot # 32

Lot # 33
33 Pen drawing signed Kurt Schwitters

1940, 4 1/2" x 3 1/2", "Merry Xmas & a
Happy New Year".

$10,000 - $15,000

32 Carved wooden seagull attributed to
Kurt Schwitters, 24" x 4 1/2", c1939.

112 Oil on canvas signed Krijono, 32" x
24", "Modern Dancer".

$1,000 - $1,500

Lot # 112
113 Framed lithograph after Marion

Nicoll, 16" x 20 1/2", "Alarum",
d.1976

$100 - $150

Lot # 113



$400 - $600

Lot # 108

Lot # 109
109 Framed serigraph after Jean-Pierre

Vasarely (Yvaral), 26" x 17 1/4",
"Abstract".

$200 - $300

108 Oil on canvas signed Voyer, d. 11-
65, 35" x 50", "Modern Design"

$100 - $200

Lot # 110

Lot # 111
111 Oil on canvas signed K.C. Van Eyk,

22" x 28", "Harbour Scene'.
$150 - $300

110 Mixed media on paper indistinctly
signed, 28"x18", "Abstract Figure".

$2,500 - $3,500

Lot # 34

Lot # 35
35 Coloured pencil attributed to Ernst

Schwitters, 8 1/2" x 12", "Surreal
Landscape".

$2,500 - $3,500

34 Coloured pencil attributed to Ernst
Schwitters (Don), 4 1/2" x 3 1/2",
"Lonely Hearts".

$150 - $300

Lot # 36

Lot # 37
37 Oil on board signed Calvert, 5 1/4' x

11", "18th. century Coastal Scene".
$150 - $300

36 Oil on canvas signed Gudrun Sibbons,
16" x 20", "Seascape".



$400 - $600

Lot # 38

Lot # 39
39 Oil on canvas att. to Jean Baptiste, 15

1/4" x 11 1/2", "Still Life".
$1,500 - $2,500

38 Oil on panel signed M. Tenkate, 6 1/2"
x 9", "Canal Scene".

40 Oil on panel in the manner of A. van
Ostade, 13" x 9 7/8", "Inter- ior
Scene".

$250 - $500

Lot # 40
105 Oil on board signed Serota dated

June 1980, 44" x 21", "Self Portrait".
$100 - $150

Lot # 105

$400 - $600

Lot # 106

Lot # 107
107 Oil painting signed Jack Wilkinson

'89, 30" x 22", "Lady in Blue Hat".
$250 - $350

106 Oil on board signed Ewart, 20" x 24",
"Fishing Boats at Dock".



$200 - $400

Lot # 102

Lot # 103
103 Stone lithograph signed John Snow,

20 1/2" x 16 1/2", "Tsarske Selo".
$150 - $300

102 Ink and charcoal on paper signed
Siebner 1978, "Fingernails" 23" x 35".

104 Pen drawing signed Heine, 11" x 14",
"Curium".

$100 - $150

Lot # 104
41 Oil on canvas in manner of William

Shayer, 18 3/4"x 18 3/4","Gypsy
Encampment".

$500 - $750

Lot # 41
42 Pair of oils on canvas signed E Lara

10" x 18", "Farming Scenes".
$750 - $1,250

Lot # 42



43 Oil painting on panel in the manner of
Jean Baptiste Grueze, 18 1/8" x 14
3/4", "Jeune Fille".

$2,000 - $3,000

Lot # 43

$1,000 - $1,500

Lot # 44

Lot # 45
45 Oil on canvas on board, possibly

signed Thompson, 36" x 28 1/2", "The
Introduction".

$1,000 - $1,500

44 Oil on canvas signed J.F.Herring Sen.,
16" x 16", "Old Friends".

99 Oil on canvas signed (Francine)
Gravel, 40" x 40", "In Flight", (2005).

$1,000 - $1,500

Lot # 99

$250 - $350

Lot # 100

Lot # 101
101 Limited edition etching/aquatint

signed Riopelle 61/75, "Head of
Horse"

$2,000 - $2,500

100 Tempera on canvas signed V.
Shabaeff 18" x 15 1/2", "Rugged
Coastline".



97 Mixed media signed Evoy, 27" x 21",
"Cocktails".

$300 - $500

Lot # 97
98 Pastel signed Harley Brown, d.1963,

21" x 16", "Portrait of a Young Lady".
$100 - $200

Lot # 98

$500 - $750

Lot # 46

Lot # 47
47 Oil on canvas signed Luytens (Charles

H.), 18" x 35", "Heavenly Angels II".
$500 - $750

46 Oil on canvas signed Luytens (Charles
H.), 16 1/2" x 31 1/2", "Heavenly
Angels I".

$500 - $750

Lot # 48

Lot # 49
49 Photograph signed Ernst Schwitters-

Guldahl, 12 1/4" x 18 3/4","Southern
Norway".

$2,500 - $3,500

48 Oil on canvas signed Luytens (Charles
H.) 16 1/2" x 31 1/2", "Heavenly
Angels III".



50 Photograph signed on mat Ernst '34
(Schwitters), 11" x 7 1/2", "Fjell es
urokkelije".

$2,500 - $3,500

Lot # 50

$2,500 - $3,500

Lot # 51

Lot # 52
52 Photograph signed on mat Ernst

ARPS (Schwitters), 10 1/4" x 14 1/2"
"Norge-Urokkelig".

$2,500 - $3,500

51 Photograph attributed to Ernst
Schwitters 11" x 8 1/4", "Rivermouth-
Norway".

95 Engraving signed Picasso dated '56,
17" x 14", "Clos du Nu".

$500 - $750

Lot # 95
96 Oil painting on canvas illeg. sig. 22

1/2" x 17 1/2", "Lady in Landscape".
$100 - $300

Lot # 96



93 Oil on board signed Maggie Schmidt,
11 1/2" x 13 1/2", "Adaba and Kids".

$150 - $250

Lot # 93

94 Etching signed Picasso, 15" x 11",
"Buste de Femme de Forc".

$1,000 - $1,500

Lot # 94

$500 - $1,000

Lot # 53

Lot # 54
54 Pastel signed Brad Passuti '87, 6" x

9", "Light Study'.
$75 - $125

53 Pastel signed Brad Pasutti '86, 16 1/2"
x 19 1/2", "Rafters".

$500 - $700

Lot # 55

Lot # 56
56 Oil on canvas signed Guy Roy, 30" x

36", "L'hiver".
$1,500 - $2,000

55 Watercolour signed B. Travers- Smith
'67, 13 1/2" x 20", "Fishing off Dock".



$100 - $300

Lot # 57

Lot # 58
58 Oil on canvas attributed to TwoGun,

"Portrait of a Woman" 15" x 13".
$100 - $300

57 Framed oil signed TwoGun, "Portrait
of a Man", 13.5" x 12.5".

$400 - $600

Lot # 59

Lot # 60
60 Watercolour signed Heine, 10 1/2" x

14 1/2", "Buckfast Abbey-England".
$300 - $500

59 Oil on board signed G. Rock, 9" x 14",
"The Home Ranch- Douglas Lake".

$150 - $300

Lot # 90

Lot # 91
91 Oil on canvas unsigned, 10" x 14",

"Mountain River".
$100 - $150

90 Oil on board signed C.D. Graham '80,
12" x 16", "Hobjoys Farm".

92 Framed oil on canvas indistinctly
signed, "Fiddler Under the Roof" 14" x
11".

$150 - $300

Lot # 92



$250 - $500

Lot # 86

Lot # 87
87 Oil pastel signed J. Wilkinson 8.8.65,

27 1/2" x 20", "Lady Waiting".
$200 - $300

86 Oil on board signed (Helen) Rogak, 17
1/2" x 23 1/2", "Clouds Over the Inlet".

$250 - $500

Lot # 88

Lot # 89
89 Pastel attributed to Wendy Picken, 18

1/2" x 24", "Untitled- Yellow Birds".
$400 - $600

88 Oil on board signed E.S.Shrapnel
A.R.C.A., 19" x 24", "Old Point Ellis
Bridge Victoria". $300 - $500

Lot # 61

Lot # 62
62 Oil on board signed Lyon, 36" x 24",

"The Shopper".
$750 - $1,250

61 Oil on canvas signed G. Rock, 14" x
18" "Floral Still Life".

63 Framed serigraph after Jean-Pierre
Vasarely (Yvaral), 24" x 24",
"Ambiguity".

$100 - $200

Lot # 63



$750 - $1,250

Lot # 64

Lot # 65
65 Bronze figure group att.to Florence

Wyle with foundry mk.Morris Singer,
height 9 1/2".

$250 - $500

64 Oil on canvas signed W. (William)
Bradley, "Iffley Lock and Mill" 24" x
36".

$500 - $750

Lot # 66

Lot # 67
67 Limited edition silkscreen signed R.

Lichtenstein n. 35/80, 8" x 11 1/4",
"Lips".

$1,000 - $1,500

66 Fused glass and metal sculpture-
Tammy Hudgeon, ht. 64", "Maggie
and Maxine".

83 Framed coloured print signed Peter
Max 1980, 15 1/4" x 10", "Love".

$200 - $300

Lot # 83

$150 - $250

Lot # 84

Lot # 85
85 Oil on canvas signed J.Hofstede, 22

1/2" x 27", "Cows Watering".
$125 - $175

84 Framed coloured print signed Peter
Max, 7 1/4" x 7 1/4", "Leo".



Lot # 79

Lot # 80
80 Framed coloured print signed Peter

Max, 9 3/4" x 26 1/2", "Angels".
$150 - $300

79 Artist's proof signed Peter Max, 21
1/2" x 29 1/2", "Spring".

Lot # 81
81 Framed coloured print signed Peter

Max, 6" x 21", "Universe".
$150 - $300

$400 - $600

82 Framed coloured print signed Peter
Max 14 1/4" x 9 3/4", "Gloves".

$125 - $175

Lot # 82 $300 - $500

Lot # 68

Lot # 69
69 Watercolour and gouache signed

Wylie, 6" x 11 1/2", "Cluck Cluck
Cluck".

$200 - $300

68 Watercolour signed Forshaw Day, 20
1/4" x 12 1/2", "Seascape".

$250 - $500

Lot # 70

Lot # 71
71 Gouache signed Marin dated '36, 8

3/4" x 13", "In Full Sail".
$3,000 - $5,000

70 Watercolour signed Maclagen, 13" x
10 1/2", "Monastery at Poblete".



72 Ink and pastel signed W.Porteus dated
'94, 14 1/2" x 10 3/4", "Venus of
Metchosen ".

$100 - $150

Lot # 72

$250 - $500

Lot # 73

Lot # 74
74 Oil on canvas after H.W. Sorensen,

27" x 39", "Mountain Country".
$150 - $250

73 Watercolour signed Myf (Myfanwy
Pavelic) "Where is my Blue Cup?" 14
1/2" x 10 1/2".

$200 - $400

Lot # 75

Lot # 76
76 Oil on board signed G. Rock, 24" x

19", "Mrs. Elizabeth Russ".
$400 - $600

75 Oil on canvas signed K. Doruyter, 11"
x 14", "Mountains". $250 - $500

Lot # 77

Lot # 78
78 Framed coloured print signed Peter

Max, 21 1/2" x 33" "City Wave".
$500 - $750

77 Watercolour signed L.(Leonard)
Gibbs, 16 1/2" x 26 1/2","Farm Scene
Below Mountain".


